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    R.050  RESEARCH GENEALOGY OF WILLIAM HILL SR.  1/ ORIGINALLY OF
               CAROLINE COUNTY, VA.  THEN SURRY CO., NC

    Originally entered in March of 1987 but updated and corrected in
    October of 1991, updated again in July 1994  by Robert R. Hill of
    Brandon, Fla.

    Sources: Includes my own research but considerable information provided
    by Mrs. L. Winifred Jacob of Beaverton, Or.; Bits & Pieces of
    information sent by various other researchers; Southside Virginia
    Families by Boddie; Southerland Family by Voorhees (1931) and the book
    East Goes West by Craft (Nov.  1984).

    Background Notes:   This William Hill Sr. 1/ has been wrongly
    identified by many researchers as being William Hill 4/. son of Sion
    Hill Jr. 3/ of the Surry County, Virginia Hill Family.

    There are many researchers, including this compiler, that does not
    believe that and feels there is absolutely no connection between the
    two Hill families what so ever.  This compiler agrees with Mr.  Felix
    Earle Luck of New Jersey, Mr Gookins of Oregon (and others) who also
    are disbelievers of this connection.

             WILLIAM HILL SR. 1/  (FIRST KNOWN GENERATION).

    Information found in the so called "Joshua Hill Papers" in Alabama
    indicate WilliAM HILL SR 1/ was the son of another William Hill (wife
    Ann) who's origins were in Maryland.

    William Hill Sr. 1/ was born in Caroline County, Virginia ca.  1710,
    moved his family to Surry County, N.C. in the 1750's and died there in
    1787.  His wife was Susannah Smither (Smithers) (1716-   ) probably the
    daughter of Thomas Smither and Susanna Singleton of Gloucester County,
    Va.

                     Known children: (2nd generation)

    I.   Reverend William Hill Jr. 2/,  B. ca 1737.  He was dead by 1st
         February 1785, in Rockingham County, NC, having died ca, 1784
         because on the 1st of February 1785, the wife, Elizabeth Halbert
         had remarried John Glenn Jr. Rev. Hill was a Revolutionary
         Soldier, serving as a chaplain. He was born in Caroline County,
         Virginia ca. 1737,  and first married in January of 1758 to
         (suspect) Hannah Bridges & 2nd to Elizabeth Halbert, probably in
         NC.

    Note:  Two marriages mentioned above came from the fact that in 1764
    Caroline County, Va., Elizabeth Halbert was still a minor and was "made
    ward of her mother" due to death of the father.  Notice the first
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    marriage date 1758 and the birth of Thomas 3/ (1759).  She could not be
    the mother.  Another reason, many of his children moved to Tennessee.
    In the Tennessee Archives, in the folder relating to this family, is a
    notation Quote: "William Hill Jr. married Hannah Bridges."

         As stated, he was dead by 1st of February 1785, because the widow
                                   children were:
              A.  Thomas Hill 3/, b. 22nd December 1759 in Guilford Co.,
                  NC.  He married in 1783 to Catherine Shropshire, he d. on
                  5th April 1849 in White Co., Tn. She was daughter of
                  Winkfield Shropshire & Catherine Shropshire.
    .
                    Children of Thomas Hill 3/ & Catherine Shropshire:

                   1.  Elijah Hill 4/, b. 22nd April 1784 Guilford Co.,
                       N.C.  (now Rockingham Co.), he d. 25 October 1854 in
                       Van Buren County, Tenn.  & buried in Laurel Creek
                       Cemetery.  He m.  Sarah Cummings, b.  2 April 1784
                       Henry Co., Va- d.  5 October 1854 Van Buren Co.,
                       Tenn.
                   2.  James Hill 4/, b. 1786 Guilford Co., N.C. & d.  6th
                       December 1841 White Co., Tenn.
                   3.   Mary Hill 4/, married Osburn Childress. Their
                        daughter Minerva Hill Childress married Giles A.
                        Reynolds, who's daughter Medors (sic) married
                        Charles T.  Robinson and had a daughter Caroline,
                        who married a Mr.  Cook.

                              children by 2nd wife:

                    4.  Elizabeth Hill 4/, b.  ca. 1768 in Guilford Co.,
                        NC, m.  ca. 1795 to John Moore. Mamie Moore Willis
                        was great great granddaughter (DAR Application NO.
                        129786.  It states her parents were Wm. Hill Jr 2/
                        & Hannah Elizabeth Halbert.
                   5.   William Hill III 4/.  (the 3rd) 3/, b.  23
                        September 1773 Surry County, N.C., d. 29 October
                        1857 Raleigh, (Wake Co.) in 1857, was married
                        twice: 1st in 1803 to Sarah Geddy (-1833), had 5
                        children.
                   6.   Joab Hill 4/, b. 5 October 1775 Surry Co., N.C., d.
                        5 October 1847 in Clark County Missouri (A WILL).
                        He married 14 June 1802 in Claiborne Co., Tenn. to
                        Elizabeth Lane 6/ (1784-1864), daughter of Lt.
                        Isaac Lane 5/ and Sa*rah Russell, of Wataugna
                        Settlement.  Children were 5th generation:

                        a.  Claiborne Hill 5/, 17 April 1803 in Claiborne
                            Co., Temm., he d. on 12th May 1896 in
                            Brownsville, Lincoln Co., Oregon.  He m. Mary
                            (Polly) Gates.
                        b.  Isaac Hill 5/, b. 23 October 1805 in Claiborne
                            Co., Tenn., d. 15th July 1864, at Ashland,
                            Jackson Co., Oregon.  He m. Elizabeth Fine.
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                        c.  William Hill 5/, b. 12th February 1808 in
                            Tenn., he d. on 23rd October 1892, m. Jean
                            Lewis.
                        d.  Maria Louisa Hill 5/, b. 181-, d. ca. 1901 at
                            Mt. Home, Elmore Cp., Idahp, was married thrice
                            but no names provided.
                        e.  Russell Hill 5/, b. 1816, d. 17th November
                            1881, m. Adeline Cheadle
                        f.  Pleasant Hill 5/, b. 1817 in Tenn. died as
                            infant.
                        g.  James Hill 5/, 15th October 1818 at Sweetwater,
                            Tenn., d. 20th January 1882 in Missouri, m. to
                            Jane Small.
                        h.  George Washington Hill 5/, b. 24th December
                            1820 in Tenn., d. 30th June 1898 at Garden
                            Hime, Idaho, m. to Ella Calloway.
                        i.  Elizabeth Hill 5/, 21 February 1824, d.
                            20th December 1912 at Athens, Missouri, m.
                            Iseral Duty.

                   7.   Cynthia Hill 3/, born in Surry Co., N.C.  married
                        1848 a Crawford, moved to Tenn.  (her daughter
                        Julia Crawford married cousin John Hill, son of
                        Leon Hill & Milly Golding, grandson of Captain
                        Robert Hill & Martha Halbert.
                   8.   Frances "Frankie" Hill 3/, born in Surry Co., N.C.
                        married 26 January 1796 in Rockingham County, N.C.
                        to Major Mark Hardin Jr.  (1776-1812)GA, veteran of
                        War of 1812.
                   9.   John Hill 3/, born at Surry Co., N.C., may have
                        married Obedience Collum/Chilom of Wayne Co.,
                        Tennessee (subject to reverification)..
                  10.   Polly Hill 3/, born ca. 1781?  probably in Surry
                        County N.C., married 27 October of 1799 in Grainger
                        Co., Tenn.  to Thomas Gibons. Lived on Roaring
                        River in what became Overton Co., Tenn.
                  11.   Green Hill 3/, b., ca. 1782 (questionable date)
                        Surry County N.C.  (now Stokes Co.) and died in
                        Wake County N.C.  He married 19 June 1803 in
                        Raleigh, N.C. (Wake Co.) to Nancy Geddy Mitchell
                        (1781-1835).

     II.  Thomas Smithers Hill 2/ (1739-1825) 2ND child of Wm.  Hill Sr 1/
          & Susannah Smithers, he married Susannah Mosley, daughter of
          Westley Mosley (Ref: Mosely's Will in Surry Co., N.C.  dated
          1821).  Children were:

              A.   Lewis Hill 3/
              B.   Jesse Hill 3/
              C.   Thomas Hill 3/
              D.   Talitha Hill 3/
              E.   Sarah Hill 3/
              F.   Rhody Hill 3/
              G.   Rachel Hill 3/
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              H.   lizabeth Hill 3/ m.  Stoddard.

    III. Elizabeth Hill 2/, 3rd child of Wm. Hill Sr. 1/ & Susannah
         Smithers,  she was b.  Caroline Co., Va.  on 18 September 1747, d.
         6th November 1836 at Belton, Anderson Co., S.C. 1836.  She married
         in June of 1765 to William Anson Halbert (1744-28 December 1808),
         who was born in Essex County, Va.  He died in Anderson Co., S.C.
         and they had thirteen (13) children.  They both are buried on
         their home site three miles south of Big Creek Church, located
         between Toney Creek & Broadmouth, not far from Calhoun, S.C.  The
         husband was son of Joel Halbert & Elizabeth Frances Jones.
         William was a staunch Wig during the Revolution and served as a
         2nd Lieutenant in the Henry Co., Militia 1779-1780.  The children
         of Elizabeth Hill 2/ & Joel Halbert were:

              A.   Joel Halbert 3/, b. 13 June 1765 or 1769 in Caroline
                   County, Va.  He d. on 24th June 1848, St Mary's, Hancock
                   County, Illinois and was buried in St Mary's Churchyard.
                   He m. Mary Lindsey, b. 26 August 1772 and she d. 22 July
                   1839 near Shoals, Martin Co., Illinois.  He served with
                   Andrew Jackson in war of 1812 and had 12 children.
              B.   Martha Halbert 3/ was born 17 March 1771/2 and died  on
                   12 June 1810 in Pickens County, N.C.  Another source
                   says she d.  on 13 November 1854). She m.  John Gresham
                   Jr.  on 13 November 1788 in Anderson County, S.C. Their
                   first child was Joseph Gresham 4/, b. 17 November 1789,
                   m.  Nancy Wyatt.  Joseph's third child was Elizabeth
                   Gresham 5/ (1826-1896) m.  Joseph Emerson Brown in 1847
                   and were the parents to Sally Eugenia Brown, who was the
                   great grand- daughter of Elizabeth Hill & William
                   Halbert.
              C.   John Halbert 3/, b. 6 January or 11th of October 1773 in
                   Virginia. He lived in S.C. & then ca. 1818 moved to
                   Mississippi. He d. on  7 July 1854 on his plantation
                   near Columbus, Lowndes County, Mississippi.  He served
                   several years in the S.C.  Legislature and m.  Margaret
                   Harper ca.  1795. She d.  8 October 1842.  They had
                   twelve children.
              D.   Enos Halbert 3/, b. 6 January 1775 in Virginia or N.C.,
                   he d.  in 1833/34. He lived in Anderson Co., S.C. but
                   moved to Tennessee where in 1786 or 1788 he m.  Lucy
                   (Nancy) Garner, daughter of Thomas garner & Susannah--?
                   After her death he married 2nd time to Rebecca Harper of
                   N.C.  who died on 16 May 1773 in Wilson Co., Tenn.  E.
                   Arthur Halbert 3/, b. 17 February 1777 in Va., d.  ca.
                   1806. He m. in 1797 to Elizabeth Cobb.  They had four
                   children.
              F.   James Ira Halbert 3/, b. 8 September 1778, d. ca.  1860.
                   He m. in 1798 to Fanny Pepper (b. 1782-   ).  About 1814
                   they moved to St. Francis County, Missouri and later to
                   Steelville, Crawford County, Missouri. They had eleven
                   children.
              G.   Susannah  Halbert 3/, b. 29 August 1780 and died in 1868
                   in Anderson County, S.C.  She married Peter Acker Jr.



file:///C|/Users/Owner/Documents/Genie/genieTexts/R050.TXT[7/20/2010 9:21:13 PM]

                   and they had nine children.  After her father died, her
                   mother lived with Susannah.  Question is, was Susannah
                   named after her grandmother Susannah Smither?
              H.   Frances Halbert 3/, b. 30 May 1782/83 and died in 1857.
                   She married about 1805 to James Charles Garrison (1774-
                   1864).  They lived in South Carolina and had thirteen
                   children.
              I.   William Anson Halbert Jr. 3/, b. 17 May 1784, married
                   Elizabeth Bowen and they had eight children.  She died
                   after 1828 and William remarried to Rachel Lindsey
                   Cooper and they had four children.
              J.   Joshua Lucius Halbert 3/, b. 4 October 1785, d.  1842,
                   in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. He married Sarah Bowles
                   and they had a son that died in infancy. After Sarah's
                   death, he then married Matila Nash, b.  4 June 1793 and
                   had seven children.
              K.   Elizabeth Halbert 3/, b. 6 January 1788, Anderson
                   County, S.C,.  She married on 30 May 1805 to William
                   Berry, b.  17 August 1780 in S.C.  He d. 14 June 1858 in
                   Mississippi. He was son of Hudson Berry and Sarah
                   Anthony.  Elizabeth & William Berry had eleven children.
              L.   Mary Halbert 3/, b. 10 April 1791 in South Carolina,
                   died 1872. She married John Sterling Sherrill (1784-
                    1855).  They were parents of four children. They moved
                   to Missouri.
              M.   Lucinda Halbert 3/, b. 16 January 1793 in Anderson
                   County, S.C., d. in Mississippi and married David Berry,
                   b.  30 August 1789. They had thirteen children.

    Note:  Source for the Halbert Family from Boddie's Historical Southern
    Families, Vol. 9, Pages 191-217 and Southside Virginia Families, Vol 1,
    pages 227-331; Waddell's Joel Halbert.

    IV.  Captain Robert Hill 2/, 4th child of Wm. Hill Sr 1/, he was a
         Revolutionary Soldier, b.  on 17th of February 1752 in Caroline
         Co., Va.  He died on 2nd of August 1834 in Stokes Co., N.C.  He
         married in September of 1769 to Martha Halbert, born 1750 in
         Caroline County, Virginia.  She died 20th September 1833, & was
         the daughter of Joel and Elizabeth (Jones) Halbert.  They both are
         buried 4 miles northeast of Germantown, N.C.  They had 10
         children, 5 sons and 5 daughters.  They were:

              A.  Susanna Hill 3/, born 25th June 1770, m. Edmond
                  Samuels on 15 March 1788 in Surry County, N.C. He
                  was b. 1767 & d. 1833.
              B.  William Hill 3/, born 8th April 1773, died
                  young.
              C.  Caleb Hill 3/, born 12th July 1776, died in Bone or
                  Cooper County, Missouri.  He married Nancy Flint on
                  28 December 1797 in Stokes County, N.C..
                  Children were:
                   1.  James Hill 4/ m. Elizabeth Peters. A daughter
                       Martha Hill 5/ m.  Dr. Joseph Miller Gibson
                       and their daughter Lelia Elizabeth Hill 6/ m.
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                       Richard H. Kerr.
              D.   Elizabeth Hill 3/, born 17 September 1777, died 23
                   January 1853 at Walkertown, Forsyth County, N.C..
                   She m. Tandy Mathews.

              E.   Joel Hill 3/, b. 4 July 1780, d. 12 September 1857,
                   (Revolutionary Soldier), he m. on 28th January 1815
                   in Stokes County, N.C.  to Mildred Golding,
                   daughter of Jack Golding.  She was b. on 29
                   December 1794 and d. 20 September 1869.  They are
                   buried in Hill Cemetery in Stokes County, N.C.
                   (Voss Burying Ground).

                   1.  Robert William Hill 4/, b. 1813 in N.C., d. in
                       1886 in N.C., m. 1840 to ??  His birth date is
                       before parents married unless there was a 1st
                       wife??
                   2.  Sarah Golding Hill 4/, b. 1816 in N.C., d.
                       1886, m. 1840 to Col. James Madison Covington.
                   3.  John Gideon Hill 4/, b. 11 October 1817 in
                       Stokes Co., N.C., d.  1885, m. in Stokes Co.,
                       N.C. on 16 Sept.  1846 to Susan Frances
                       Poindexter.
                   4.   Martha A. Hill 4/, b. 1819 in N.C., d. 1872,
                       m.  in 1850 to Samuel Fulton.
                   5.  Joel Felix Hill 4/, b. 1821 in N.C., d. 1899,
                       m. a cousin, Harriet Kiser, granddaughter of
                       Rev.  William Hill Jr. 2/, through daughter.
                   6.  Caleb Hill 4/, b. 1823 in N.C., d. 1893 in
                       Missouri, m. in 1861 to Sallie F. Rierson.
                   7.  Elizabeth Hill 4/, b. 1862 in N.C., m.  1844 to
                       Samuel S. Blackburn.
                   8.  Isaac Luther Hill 4/, b. 1824 in N.C., d.
                       1847, m. in 1847 (just before death?) to Mary
                       Fulton.
                   9.  Frances Jane Hill 4/, b. 1830 in N.C., d.
                       1902, m. in 1849 to James M. Hardy.
                  10.  James Stadler Hill 4/, b. 1832 in N.C., d.
                       1919, m. on 28 May 1860 in Surry Co., N.C. to
                       Mary Letitia Banner. Their daughter Sallie Hill
                       5/, b. in Surry Co., N.C.  m.  Merrill Doyle
                       Arnold.
                  11.  Thomas Davis Hill 4/, b. 1834 in N.C., d. 1856
                       in Texas. No other information.
                  12.  Dr. Lauriston Hardin Hill 4/, b. 1837 in N.C.,
                       d. 1921, m. Minerva Rierson.

              F.  Sally Hill 3/, born 30 September 1782, died 20
                  September 1805, buried Hill Cemetery, Stokes County,
                  N.C.
              G.  Martha Patsy Hill 3/, (Twin to Robert Jr.) born 30th
                  December 1785, m.  William G. Haynes on 3 March
                  1810, lived and died in Surry Co., N.C.
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              H.  Robert Hill Jr. 3/, (twin to Martha) b. 30th
                  December 1785, d. 1844 Surry County, N.C. & m. 9th
                  May 1807 in Stokes County, N.C. to Elizabeth Vest,
                  b.  9 May 1787 & d. ca. 1870. Both buried Hill's
                  Chapel Cemetery.
              I.  Frances Hill 3/, born 23rd February 1788, d. by
                  1833, m. 25 July 1809 in Stokes County, N.C. to --
                  Thomas Locke Davis, b. 2 September 1789 in Va..
              J.  Senator John Hill 3/, born 9th April 1790, died 25th
                  April 1861, m. in 1819 to Julia Crawford, daughter
                  of Cynthia Hill.  He lived in Stokes Co., N.C.  and
                  is buried in the old burying grounds in that county.
                  He was educated in University of N.C., was elected
                  seven times to the legislature and once in Congress
                  in 1839.  He was opposed to secession and against
                  his will was appointed to the convention that
                  carried the state out of the Union.  He said that if
                  there was secession he did not want to live and
                  during the convention he was stricken with apoplexy
                  and died.

         Source of the above Information was from a letter from
         Captain Robert Hill's grandson, filed at Wake Forest, N.C.
         University Library; Stokes County Will Book 3, Page 277 and
         family group sheets by Mrs. M.L. Vernon of Stoneville, N.C.

    V.   Major Uel Hill 2/, 5th child of Wm. Hill Sr 1/ & Susannah
         Smithers, he was b.  1755, d.  17th October 1834 at Abbeyville,
         Anderson County, S.C.  will signed  22 Aug.  1832, probated 3 Nov.
         1832, mentions "My deceased wife" (probably his third wife) is
         spoken of but not by name... one child listed,

              A.  Elizabeth Hill 3/, wife of James Hughes.  "My
                  grandchildren" and named as:
                  1.  "Ann 4/, wife of Willis Palmer;
                  2.  Catherine 4/, wife of Singleton Hughes; Julie 4/,
                      wife of W.G.  Williams;
                  3.  Thomas Hughes 4/; James Hughes Jr 4/;
                  4.  Pamela Hughes 4/.  wILL mentions Nephew, William P.
                      Hill Ex., with my brother, Joshua Hill & Abner
                      Perrin.  Uel Hill 2/ married 1st to a Hartfield 2nd
                      to a Duvall and 3rd to ???  He was a Baptist minister
                      and served in the American Revolution.

    VI. Daniel (Dan) Hill 2/, 6th child of Wm. Hill Sr 1/ & Susannah
        Smithers, Revolutionary Soldier, b.  16th October 1755 in Caroline
        Co., Va., d. on the 16th October 1779 . Another source says death
        was on the 28th May 1826 in Williamson Co., Tennessee.  (HIS WILL).
        He married on 16 October 1779 to Martha (Patsy) Hickman, daughter
        of William Hickman (Revolutionary Soldier).  They had 10 children,
        2 sons and 8 daughters.  They were:

              A.   Sarah Hill 3/, b. 28 July 1780, d. between 1830 & 1855,
                   married Nathan Ewing.  He was born 17th February 1776 at
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                   Nashville, Tenn., died 1st May 1830.
              B.   Mary Hill 3/, b. 4 September 1782, d. 23 July 1757, m.
                   Henry Bateman.
              C.   Nancy Hill 3/, b. 7 April 1785, d. 27 January 1829, m.
                   on 10th September 1807 to John Creecy.
              D.   William Hickman Hill 3/, b. 1st May 1788, d. 12th August
                   1867, Dallas Co., TX. He m. 20th September 1810 to Sally
                   Brown, b.  1790 in Va., daughter of Daniel Brown &
                   Patience Vick.
              E.   Green Hill 3/, b. 15 October 1790, d. 7 February 1825,
                   never married.
              F.   Mildred Hill 3/, b. 8 July 1793 & m. Burris.  Other
                   sources sat husband was Burroughs or Burrows.
              G.   Elizabeth Hill 3/, (twin of Lucinda) b. 14 March 1796,
                   d.  in March 1855.  She m. 12 January 1815 to Henry
                   Clayton Erwing in Williamson Co., Tenn.
              H.   Lucinda Hill 3/, (twin of Elizabeth) b. 14 March 1796,
                   d.  4 February 1885, m. in 1817 to William Garner, b.
                   1788, d.  1851
              I.   Susanna Smither Hill 3/, b. 20 August 1800 & d. in
                   December of 1807.

    VII.   Jesse Hill 2/, Revolutionary Soldiers, 7th child of Wm Hill Sr
           1/ & Susannag Smithers, he was born un the 16th of October 1756,
           (Another source says 1759) in Caroline County, Virginia, died
           20th June 1855, Abbeyville, Anderson County, S.C.  Will signed
           13 July 1818, probated 4 Jan.  1821, wife is listed as Elizabeth
           Hill, 3rd wife.  (ref: SCMAR Magazine by Holcomb).  First wife
           Mary --?  was mother of:

              A.   Susanna Hill 3/, m. Cossy or Casey.
              B.   Sally Hill 3/ m. Thomas Garrett.

          Second wife Mary Pittman, they m. before 1794 & she was the
          mother of:

              C.   William Pittman Hill 3/, raised by uncle Uel Hill 2/
                   (listed above).
              D.   Colonel John Hill 3/, b. between 1756 & 1763, aged over
                   45 in 1810 census. He died in Edgefield, South Carolina
                   on 17 August 1820.

    VIII. James Hill 2/, Revolutionary Soldier, 8th child od Wm. Hill Sr 1/
          & Susannaf Smithers, he was born in Caroline County, Virginia ca.
          1761.   He died on 17th September 1835 in Lincoln County, N.C.
          He married on 10th March 1785 to Anne Robinson, who made a
          declaration for pension on his military service in the
          Revolutionary War.  on 4th March 1839.  He was a Lieutenant at
          the battle of King's Mountain in S.C.  children:

              A.   Susanna Hill 3/, m. Cossy or Casey.
              B.   Sally Hill 3/ m. Thomas Garrett.

               Second wife Mary Pittman, they m. before 1794 & she was
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               the mother of:

              C.   William Pittman Hill 3/, raised by uncle Uel
                   Hill 2/ (listed above).
              D.   Colonel John Hill 3/, b. between 1756 & 1763, aged
                   over 45 in 1810 census. He died in Edgefield, South
                   Carolina on 17 August 1820.  Children"

                   i.  Thomas Jefferson Hill 4/, born 29 June 1802 in
                       Edgefield, S.C., died near Marietta (sic),
                       Cobb County, GA., on 28 July 1873 and his
                       second wife was Elizabeth Welch, born ca.
                       1812, Edgefield Co., S.C.  She died on
                       20th August 1849.  They were married 16th
                       February 1832 (DAR #434303-Helen (Hill)
                       Warwick).
              E.  Joel Hill 3/.  (youngest son).

               Third wife Elizabeth (named in will) had no children.

    IX.   Joshua Hill 2/, (A TWIN?) (very questionable twin) born 26th May
          1763 in Caroline County, Virginia, died 20th June 1855 in
          Abbeyville, Anderson County, S.C.  He married Nancy Eppes
          Collier on 8th December 1789, the daughter of Cornelius and
          Elizabeth (Wyatt) Collier of Virginia.  He was a twin to Joel
          Hill 2/ & a Revolutionary Soldier.

              A.   Mary Ellen Hill 3/, b. 6 February 1791 Abbeyville, S.C.,
                   d.  9th January 1843, m. in December 1807 to James
                   Foster.
              B.   John Hill 3/, b. 7 or 10 December 1792, d. 20 August
                   1859, m.  20 January 1819 in Jasper County, GA. to Julia
                   Dyer, b.  17 December 1799 & d. 8 March 1826 Jasper Co.,
                   GA.
              C.   Elizabeth Wyatt Hill 3/, b. 13 March 1795, d. 23 April
                   1883, m. 9 August 1813 to Hardy Foster, b.  25 May 1792
                   & d.  18 August 1849.  D.   Sarah Blackwell Hill 3/, b.
                   1 August 1797, m. 18 January 1824 to Robert Jones.
              E.   Susanna Smither Collier Hill 3/, b. 3 October 1799, m.
                   Elisha Brown who d. 1838 & m. 2nd time on 4 February
                   1839 to John Cameron Jones.
              F.   William Wyatt Hill 3/, b. 22 or 27 April 1802, m.
                   Harriet Withington who d. 1887.  G.   Ormond Hill 3/, b.
                   30 June 1803.
              H.   (Judge) Edward Young Hill 3/, b. 10 January or July of
                   1805 & d. 20 November 1860. He m. Arabella Dawson (1810-
                   1873) on 12 December 1827.
              I.   Martha Ann Hill 3/, b. 1st September 1807, m.  Alexander
                   Reid Buchanan & 2nd to John Bruce.
              J.   Hulda Hill 3/, b. either on the 10th, 15th or  20th of
                   February 1810, m. John Daniel.
              K.   (Senator) Joshua Hill 3/, b. 10 January 1812, d. 6 March
                   1891, m. Emily Reid on 2nd January 1836.
              L.   Phoebe Louisa Hill 3/, b. 20 February 1817, m.
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                   Edward/Edmond Jones.

    X.    Joel Hill 2/ (A TWIN? ofJoshua)  (questionable birth) born 26th
          May 1763 in Caroline County, Va. and was possibly a twin brother
          to Joshua Hill 2/.  Joel Hill 2/ died on 7th January 1843 in
          Jackson County, Arkansas.  He married in Richmond County,
          Arkansas on 16th of October 1791 to Anne Watson, b. 10 October
          1773, d.  after 5 May 1855, the date she applied for bounty land
          as a resident of Augusta, Jackson County, Arkansas.  Joel Hill 2/
          was a Revolutionary Soldier (Pension Application W-23288, Bounty
          Land Warrant 280636-160-55-) & brother to Captain Robert Hill 2/.
                          children:
              A. Elizabeth Hill 3/ born 26 July 1792.
              B. John P. Hill 3/ born 12 November 1794.
              C. William Hill 3/ born 14 May 1797.
              D. Margaret Hill 3/ born 3 September 1799.
              E. Mary Hill 3/ born 23 December 1802.

                              END OF DATA
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